
  TOWN OF MILFORD 
Office of Community Development 

Planning • Zoning • Building Safety • Code Enforcement • Health 
Economic Development • Active Projects 

Administrative Review 

Date: June 29, 2022 

To: Jason Plourde, Chair - Zoning Board of Adjustment 

From: Lincoln Daley, Community Development Director 

Subject: Case #2022-15 Bryce Knight for the property located at Tax Map 26, Lot 139, 114 South 
Street - Special Exception Application For Setback Relief 

The applicant is before the Board of Adjustment seeking a SPECIAL EXCEPTION from the Milford Zoning 
Ordinance, Article V, Section 5.05.2.A.3 and 5.05.5.A to allow the construction of a bulkhead to the exiting multi-
family residence within the 30 foot front dimensional setback on Hight Street on the subject property located in the 
Commercial ‘C’ District.  In reviewing the files for this property, I offer the following comments: 

1. Existing Conditions:

a. The subject property is approximately .37 acres (16,117.2 sq. ft.) on located on the corner of South Street
and High Street.  The property contains a two-story, 2,143 square foot (7,772 square foot gross area), 3-
unit, multi-family residence and related parking area located within front dimensional setbacks on both
referenced streets. The property is undeveloped along the southern and eastern portions of the property.

b. Property contains approximately 82.5’ feet of linear frontage on South Street and 193.6 linear feet on High
Street. The property is serviced by municipal water and sewer.

c. The subject property falls within Commercial ‘C’ Zoning District (outside of the Oval District Overlay) and
is situated among an established commercial and residential neighborhood and major travel corridor on
South Street.

2. The residence was originally constructed in 1845 and as such is categorized as a pre-existing, non-conforming
structure with regards to setbacks. As a corner lot, the property is subject to the 30 foot front dimensional
setback requirement for both South Street and High Street.

Due to the age of the property and limited available information, staff relied on surveys and plans from the
South Street Improvements project and an abutting property located at Tax Map 26-162 (137 High Street) to
determine the approximate subject property boundaries and location of the residence. The building is located
approximately 15 feet from the property line on High Street and approximately 9’ (rear corner) - 12’ (front
corner) on High Street.  See attached.

The applicant is seeking to construct a 4’ x 10’ bulkhead approximately 7 feet from the closet point to property
line on High Street.  The bulkhead will be low profile construction and be visually mitigated by the existing
vegetation along High Street.

3. Pursuant to Section 5.02.2.A.8 and 5.02.5.A, locating a structure within the 30 foot front dimensional setback is
permitted by way of Special Exception.

4. As part of the Board deliberation, the applicant should be prepared to discuss the following:

a. Explanation /summary of the options/alternatives considered.



Town Hall – 1 Union Square – Milford, NH 03055-4240 – (603) 249-0620 – FAX (603) 673-2273 
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b. Clarify the property boundaries, building location and relief being sought. More information may be needed
from the applicant to determine the actual properties boundaries a relief being requested.

 Aerial Photograph(s) of Subject Property: 

http://www.milford.nh.gov/
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Street View(s) of Subject Property & Location of Bulkhead: 

View of Property Looking East on South Street 

View of Property Looking Southeast At The Intersection of South and High Street 

http://www.milford.nh.gov/
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View of Property Looking West on High Street 

http://www.milford.nh.gov/
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Tax Map / Parcel#: 2., (p - I ?)C\ 
A Special Exception is a use which is permitted by the Zoning Ordinance, but 

·requires approval from the Zoning Board of Adjustment. Most special exceptions

have a list of additional criteria that must be met in order for the ZBA to approve

the application.

*Note that in addition to the specific criteria that may be listed for a particular
special exception, all special exceptions are subject to the general criteria in
Section 10.02.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.

What section of the Zoning Ordinance are you applying under? 

Article V Section 5.05.2.A.3 and 5.05.5.A 

Describe the use you are proposing under the above section of the Ordinance. 
Seeking to install/construct a bulkhead to the existing multi-family residence within the 

30 foot f ront dimensional setback. 

General Criteria Section 10.02.1 

Describe the project you are requesting a Special Exception for: 

Date Received: 

Case Number: 

Application #: 

Date Complete: 

Hearing Date: 

Decision Date: 

Decision: 

Application for (check all that 
apply): 

Qome Occupation 

□self-Storage Facilities
O Accessory Dwelling Unit
□Office in Res-A & B

D Wetland Buffer Impact
□change/Expansion of Non-
conforming Use/Structure

� Side/Rear yard setback
reduction D Other

Seeking to construct a 4'x10' bulkhead to the exiting multi-family residence X feet within the 30 foot front dimensional setback on High Street. The existing 
multi-family is a pre-existing, non-conforming structure that is situated well within the front dimensional setbacks on South Street (approx. 21.5') and High Street 
(approx. 14'). 

Explain how the proposal meets the general criteria as specified in Article X, Section 10.02.1 of the Zoning Ordinance: 

A. The proposed use is similar to those permitted in the district because:
The existing multi-family is a pre-existing, non-conforming structure that is situated well within the front dimensional setbacks on South 
Street and High Street. The type of use being sought is a standard feature to provide access to the basement of residential and commerical 
uses in the district and area. 

B. The specific site is an appropriate location for the proposed use because:
The location of the bulkhead is to provide safe/efficient access to the basement so that the furnaces and oil tanks for the multi-family can be 
maintained. Current access is limited through one apartment (Apt. A) causing problems for other tenants. Other locations were considered, 
but this location provided the most effecient access and will minimize the impact to the property. 

C. The use as developed will not adversely affect the adjacent area because:

The bulkhead will be a low-profile construction and be visually mitigated by the existing trees and 
vegetation along High Street. 

D. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians because:

The bulkhead will be located on the property away from pedestrians and vehicles. Further, the 
proposed bulkhead will be visually mitigated by the existing trees and vegetation along High Street. 

E. Adequate appropriate facilities will be provided for the proper operation of the proposed use because:
The purpose of the bulkhead is to provide safe/efficient access to the basement so that the furnaces and oil tanks for the 
multi-family can be maintained. Current access is limited through one apartment (Apt. A) causing problems for other tenants. 

Town Hall • 1 Union Sq, Milford, NH 03055 •Phone: 603-249-0620 • www.milford.nh.gov 
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